Illinois law.

Section 735.430  Termination

a)	In the event that a participant’s E-Pay Program services fail to comply with the terms and conditions of the process as set forth in the master services agreement under Section 735.410(b), or the Treasurer as set forth in the E-Pay agreement under Section 735.410(c), the Treasurer may freeze and/or terminate any or all of the participant’s E-Pay Program services.

b)	Prior to freezing or terminating any services, the Treasurer will provide a minimum of 24 hours’ notice of the intent to freeze or terminate that identifies the grounds for that action. If satisfactory remedial action is not taken by the participant and/or its recipient within the notice period, the Treasurer will freeze or terminate the services depending upon the notice given.

c)	The Treasurer may freeze any or all of the participant’s E-Pay Program services without notice in any of the following circumstances:

1)	if there is illegal, or suspected illegal, use of the E-Pay Program services;

2)	use of the E-Pay Program services that is unauthorized by the participant, or suspected to be so unauthorized; or

3)	any reason that E-Pay Program services cannot be provided through no fault of the Treasurer’s (e.g., problems with the settlement bank).

(Source:  Added at 46 Ill. Reg. 19013, effective November 10, 2022)
